Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 625; BUILDING. Independent School District No. 625 is hereby authorized to issue and sell bonds of the district in an amount not to exceed the sum of \$725,000, for the purpose of constructing and equipping an administration building to house the offices of the school district and for related educational purposes. This is in addition to the bonds authorized by Laws 1969, Chapter 912.
- Sec. 2. The bonds provided for in section 1 may be issued without vote of the electorate and in compliance with provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except Section 475.53, Subdivision 5. Any bonds issued hereunder shall be excluded in computing any debt limitation of said school district as now or hereafter provided by law.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the board of Independent School District No. 625 and on compliance of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 713—H.F.No.2167

An act relating to administrative transfers from contingent appropriations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.30, Subdivisions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.30, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

3.30 LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Subdivision 1. APPROPRIATION; TRANSFERS. There is hereby authorized one general contingent appropriation for each year of the biennium in such amount as the legislature may deem sufficient. There is further authorized such additional special contingent appropriations as the legislature may deem necessary. Transfers from such appropriation appropriations to the appropriations of the various departments and agencies may be made by the state auditor subject to the following provisions:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- (a) Transfers may be authorized by the commissioner of administration not exceeding \$2000 \$5,000 for the same purpose for any quarterly period;
- (b) Transfers exceeding \$2000 \$5,000 but not exceeding \$5000 \$10,000 may be authorized by the commissioner of administration with the approval of the governor;
- (c) Transfers exceeding \$5000 \$10,000 may be authorized by the governor; provided, that no such transfer shall be made until the governor has consulted the legislative advisory committee hereinafter provided for and such committee has made its recommendation thereon. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation.

The commissioner of administration shall direct the state auditor to return to the appropriate contingent account any funds transferred under this subdivision that the commissioner determines are not needed.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 3.30, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- MEMBERS: DUTIES. The chairman of the senate Subd. 2. committee on taxes and tax laws, the chairman of the senate committee on finance, the chairman of the house committee on taxes and tax laws, and the chairman of the house committee on appropriations shall constitute a committee to be known as the legislative advisory committee. The governor shall preside over the meetings of the committee but shall not be a member thereof. If any of the legislative members elect not to serve on the committee, the house of which they are members, if in session, shall select some other member for such vacancy. If the legislature is not in session, vacancies in the legislative membership of the committee shall be filled by the last speaker of the house or, if he be not available, by the last chairman of the house rules committee, in case of a house vacancy, and by the last senate committee on committees or other appointing authority designated by the senate rules in case of a senate vacancy. The commissioner of administration shall act as secretary of the committee and shall keep a permanent record and minutes of its proceedings, which shall be made available for examination upon request of any interested citizen. The commissioner of administration shall transmit a report to the next legislature of all actions of said committee. The members of the committee shall receive travelling and subsistence expenses in attending meetings of the committee. The sum of \$2000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby annually appropriated out of any-money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated-for From the appropriation made for the committee there shall be paid the travelling and subsistence expenses of

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

members of the committee in attending meetings thereof and for the payment of stenographic services which if performed by a person in the classified service of the state shall be in addition to his regular salary. The committee shall meet from time to time upon the call of the governor or upon the call of the secretary at the request of three or more of its members.

Approved June 3, 1971.

CHAPTER 714—H.F.No.2187

An act relating to minimum wages; wages and orders for establishing minimum wages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 177.07, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 177.07, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

177.07 MINIMUM WAGES; ORDERS. Subdivision 1. MINI-MUM WAGES. The commissioner shall determine the minimum wages sufficient for living wages for-women and-minors employees of ordinary ability and also the minimum wages sufficient for living wages for learners and apprentices ; provided, however, that for purposes of this section the term "employee" does not include individuals employed as an outside salesman. Minimum wages referred to herein shall be fixed on an hourly basis. The commissioner shall consider the prevailing number of hours of work in various industries when making orders relating to minimum wages. The commissioner shall then issue an order, to be effective 30 days thereafter, making the wages thus determined the minimum wages in said occupation throughout the state, or within any area of the state if differences in the cost of living warrant this restriction. Those provisions of any order heretofore or hereafter issued by the commissioner with reference to the rate of pay for each hour of employment in excess of the minimum number of hours established by the commissioner, shall not apply to cases in which night telephone operators may be at their place of employment for no more than 12 hours and shall have an opportunity for at least 4 hours of sleep during the 12 hours of employment, and shall not apply to telephone operators employed in cities, towns, villages, boroughs, and towns of less than 1,500 inhabitants.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.